in accordance with the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements as of 30 June 2022 audited              
by Public Accountant William Tanuwijaya, AP No.379/KM.1/2019, with Report No. 
00653/2.1265/AU.1/03/1089-1/1/XII/2022 dated 6 December 2022 which was recorded at                          
Rp. 577,581,760,000,- (five hundred seventy seven billion five hundred eighty one million seven 
hundred and sixty thousand Rupiah). Taking into account the Company's equity as of 30 June 2022,                     
it was recorded at Rp.3.241.979.616.973,- (three trillion two hundred forty one billion nine hundred 
seventy nine million six hundred and sixteen thousand nine hundred and seventy three Rupiah)

[...]

of the Company's equity, thus in accordance with Regulation No. 17/POJK.04/2020 concerning 
Material Transactions and Changes in Business Activities (POJK 17/2020) did not achieve material 
value for the Company. 

The settlement of the Company's debt to MD is carried out with the following details: 

a) Rp.529,270,159,500,- (five hundred twenty nine billion two hundred seventy million one hundred 
fifty nine thousand and five hundred Rupiah) is done by converting debt into shares in order for MD 
to exercise Pre-emptive Rights ("HMETD") which is his right and implementation of the MD as                   
a standby buyer who took the remaining shares in the implementation of PMHMETD II. 

b) Rp.48,311,600,500,- (forty eight billion three hundred eleven million six hundred thousand and five 
hundred Rupiah) in cash by using PMHMETD II result fund conducted by the Company with                  
an Effective Statement from the Financial Services Authority through letter No.S-265/S.04/2022 
dated 15 December 2022. 

MD is an entity which is controlled by the Company's key management personnel so that it is a party

[...]

later based on the agreement of both parties. On 11 October 2022, there was a change in the 
payment term, to be repaid within 1 (one) year from the date of loan agreement change. As of 30 June 
2022, the facility which has been utilized by the Company is Rp.577,581,760,000,- (five hundred 
seventy seven billion five hundred eighty one million seven hundred and sixty thousand Rupiah). 

In order to repay the loan, the Company conducted PMHMETD II with an exercise price of Rp.500,- 
(five hundred Rupiah) per share which aims to pay off the Company's debt to MD. After the settlement 
of the Company's debt to MD becomes effective, the Company expects to be able to improve the

[...]

Based on KJPP Andesta Report No.00013/2.0053-00/BS/03/0095/1/I/2023 dated 12 January 2023, 
the Company's debt repayment transaction to MD ("Transaction") is fair. 

THE PROCESS OF COMPANY'S DEBT SETTLEMENT TO MD 

Transaction implementation was done with below details: 

a) Rp.529,270,159,500,- (five hundred twenty nine billion two hundred seventy million one hundred 
fifty nine thousand and five hundred Rupiah) is carried out by converting debt into shares in order 
for MD to exercise HMETD which is his right and the implementation of MD as a standby buyer 
who takes the remaining shares in the implementation of PMHMETD II. 

b) Rp.48,311,600,500,- (forty eight billion three hundred eleven million six hundred thousand and five 
hundred Rupiah) made in cash using PMHMETD II result fund conducted by the Company with an 
Effective Statement from the Financial Services Authority through letter No.S-265/S.04/2022 dated 
15 December 2022. 

With the Implementation of the Conversion of the Company's Debt to MD, the following is a description